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To: Julie DeYoung <admin@dctr.org>
Bcc: Abigail Loveall <m.loveall@sbcglobal.net>, Aimee Corum <acorum434@yahoo.com>, Amber Alvarez-Budenbender
<aalvarez213@gmail.com>, Amber Roberts-Graham <robertsamb@gmail.com>, Amber Wilks <wilksmama@icloud.com>,
Amy Ogleby <amyshaver186@gmail.com>, Andi/Jason Kent <tmroper89@yahoo.com>, Andrea Boyd
<mrsboyd817@gmail.com>, Andrea Hernandez <waterfrontspas@gmail.com>, Angie Nordhus
<nordhusconnect@centurylink.net>, Ann and Randy Norquist <taarbaek1@aol.com>, Ann Pearson
<seventhsthair@gmail.com>, Barbara and Gary Rush <badgerhill@hotmail.com>, Baylie Moon <bayliemoon@gmail.com>,
Belinda Schuman <bjschuman@yahoo.com>, Beth Armstrong <paintedponyfarm53@gmail.com>, Beth Ridenour
<ridenourba@yahoo.com>, Beverly Johnston <smilinggoatfarm@hotmail.com>, Bill Hachmeister
<bhachmeister@hotmail.com>, Bill White-Lewis <bill@paddyup.com>, Blair Ogleby <ogleby50@gmail.com>, Bob Rombach
<brombach@ku.edu>, Bobbie Lang <Lang_bobbie@hotmail.com>, Bonnie Kern <akernranch@gmail.com>, Bonnie Young
<byesu09@gmail.com>, Brandon Livingston <brandon@bcimechanical.biz>, Brianne Cottrell <brianne.cottrell@gmail.com>,
Cari Spencer <landc6975@yahoo.com>, Carolyn and Ron Crawford <ccjava2cups@yahoo.com>, Chelsie Shields
<cshack1291@gmail.com>, Cheryl Cailteux <ccailteux50@gmail.com>, Clayton and Windy Cummings
<ccranchadds92@yahoo.com>, Crystal Dwyer <dwyer@sunflower.com>, Cynthia and Ron Stinnett
<cdbaker1999@yahoo.com>, Dale Kopf <oneeyedjack12@swbell.net>, Dana Gude & Jason Miles Gude / Miles
<danajasonmiles@gmail.com>, Danielle Everman <danik98@yahoo.com>, Dean Schempp <deanschempp@gmail.com>,
Debra Arnold <silversloop7@yahoo.com>, Dee Dee Blackburn <dee2ride@yahoo.com>, Dee Miller
<pintopasos@outlook.com>, Dendria McLaughlin <Hathahorse@gmail.com>, Diane Harkness
<harkness.diane@gmail.com>, Doug Brown <faithrider2505@gmail.com>, Emma Kaiser <emilie.c.kaiser@gmail.com>, Eric
Ivins <ivans.eric@yahoo.com>, Frank Buchman <bb_ranch@hotmail.com>, Fred Schafer <frdschfr79@gmail.com>, Gary &
Cindy Burnett <cluburnett@gmail.com>, Gene and Karla Vialle <sailkansas@gmail.com>, Heather and Kevin Staley
<heathermstaley2014@gmail.com>, J Martin <wonjmartin@hotmail.com>, Jacob Huffman <jake1386@yahoo.com>, James
Bertrand <jbertrand66@gmail.com>, James Brady <dcjbrady@gmail.com>, Jamie Johnson <Johnson-
Jamie612@yahoo.com>, Jan Moore <janaberrymoore@gmail.com>, Jancy Morgan <blujway@swbell.net>, Jane Getto
<jgetto@sbcglobal.net>, Janet Scalet <sunflowerranch@usa.com>, Janice Blanton <darkhorse1000@hotmail.com>, Jeanette
Byers <jbyers006@gmail.com>, Jeff Wilks <papawilks@icloud.com>, Jeni Moore <judahpita@gmail.com>, Jenna Brumm
<brummfarms@yahoo.com>, Jennifer Lloyd <jenniferjlloyd3@gmail.com>, Joan Holmes <jhponyfarm@gmail.com>, Joe
Foster <countryjos@gmail.com>, Joell Chockley <joellcurl@aol.com>, Johni Alvarez-Budenbender <pj2pumpkin@aol.com>,
Joni Atherly <joni.atherly@gmail.com>, Joy Harris <joy.larraine.harris@gmail.com>, Joyce Martin
<fourJmartin@hotmail.com>, Juan Martinez-Delgado <juanmartinezkc@gmail.com>, Julie & Jimmy Springer
<springerjules8@aol.com>, Julie DeYoung <deyoung.julie@gmail.com>, Justin Graham <justin.graham@gmail.com>, Kaitlyn
& Allison Megee <kdmegee@gmail.com>, Kammy Huffman <kammy.huffman@yahoo.com>, Karen Boyer
<karenboyerLJ@gmail.com>, Kate Tickle <katetickle.55@gmail.com>, Kathi Hachmeister <kathihach@gmail.com>, Kathi
Wilson <wkathi@rocketmail.com>, Kathrine Shade <kshade29@yahoo.com>, Kayla Zajac <sevenswest@yahoo.com>,
Kelley Hamersky <Kelhamer@aol.com>, "Kevin, Kristy, Jori, James Caughron" <kristy.caughron@icloud.com>, Kim and Dan
Moreno <simon-said@msn.com>, Kim and Dan Waite <kwaite22@gmail.com>, Kimberly Gonzalez
<luvapainthorse@icloud.com>, Kymbre Dwyer <theawkwardyogi27@gmail.com>, Lacy Barrett <lacybarrett54@gmail.com>,
Larry & Debbie Carden <cardendebbie55@gmail.com>, Larry and Judy Warren <judywarren96@gmail.com>, Larry Bartz
<larry.bartz@stdbev.com>, Laura Brady <laurabrady@sunflower.com>, Laura Brown <laurabrown29@hotmail.com>, Laurel
Holladay <laholladay@earthlink.net>, Laurie Chapman <lauriezangeneh@yahoo.com>, LaVrar Foster
<christaliveinme@gmail.com>, Leo and Peggy Wenger <wengersacre@gmail.com>, Lillian Davis <lildavis316@yahoo.com>,
Linda Johnson <ljohnso51@yahoo.com>, Linda Kay <tlkay@sunflower.com>, Lisa Beck <lisambeck53@gmail.com>, Lisa
Packard <lisapackard77@gmail.com>, Liz Rombach <emrombach@yahoo.com>, Lori & Kaci Livingston
<allivingston46@gmail.com>, Lyric Bartz <lyric@sunflower.com>, Maggie Stout <maggiestout@everestkc.net>, Marcia
Harmelink <drmarciah13@gmail.com>, Margo Twaddle <margo.twaddle@gmail.com>, Mark and Charyl Zier
<charyl.zier@gmail.com>, Marty and Joe Bloomquist / Scranton <martydsranch1@gmail.com>, Megan Case
<belle7306@hotmail.com>, Michael and Jeaniene Lohmann / Williams <lohmannangus@aol.com>, "Michael, Keri-Ann,
Cheyenne, Max, Cody Douglass" <johnmichaeldouglass@gmail.com>, Michele Lutzkanin <mlutzkanin@yahoo.com>,
"Michelle (Shelly) Kroeger" <mlkroeger0220@hotmail.com>, Michelle Vassar <nitecharm16@yahoo.com>, Miste Tidball
<mistetidball@gmail.com>, Mollee Adamson <mollee.adamson@gmail.com>, Nancy Beale <nancyrbeale@hotmail.com>,
Paige & Caleb Metzger <taz5048@yahoo.com>, Peggy Huelsman <peggy.sue16@icloud.com>, Rachael Eve
<scrappineve@gmail.com>, Rae Everett <rae-hope@hotmail.com>, Raelynn Moon <raelynn@sunflower.com>, Randy Farley
<mnfarley@gmail.com>, Renae Brady <maenae99@yahoo.com>, Richard & Marilyn Leiker <oldtimer_5@yahoo.com>,
Richard Haag <windrunk2010@gmail.com>, Robin Haag <rrr.topsycountry@gmail.com>, Robyn Lutzkanin
<rlutz002@odu.edu>, Sandy Williams <Sandy@kansasfenceco.com>, Sarah Elder <sarahlynn9008@aol.com>, Sarah



Reynolds <s_reynolds777@yahoo.com>, Shanna Walden <swalden4669@yahoo.com>, Sharon White-Lewis
<swhitelewis592@gmail.com>, Shawn Quinn <countrysidewinder@yahoo.com>, Shawna Roehrich
<shawnar81@yahoo.com>, Sheila Long <sbalong@yahoo.com>, Sherri Cale <sj-cale@hotmail.com>, Stacey and Lance
Anderson <staceyanderson@gmail.com>, Stacy Martinez-Delgado <stacygoofy@gmail.com>, Sue Maurer
<susanjomaurer@iclound.com>, "Susan, Ken, Kelley, Jud, Emma, Jayde Johnson" <paradiseranch04@yahoo.com>, Tammy
Bowyer <trbjlb@yahoo.com>, Tiffany Maurer-Deatherage <tiffmaurer1979@gmail.com>, "Veronica (Roni) Griffith"
<ronigriffith@gmail.com>, Wendy Koerner <wendyK259@gmail.com>, Wendy Richerdson <wendyer6327@gmail.com>,
Wyatt Schuman <wsrancher@gmail.com>, Liz and Jay Jolley <spottedrider@hotmail.com>, Jay Jolley
<jay.jolley200@gmail.com>

Well, it's definitely winter and we can all stand to look forward to some warm weather activities. To throw you a lifeline,
please see the attached 2021 DCTR Events Calendar with a full slate of educational, competitive and fun activities for
the year. With most of the activities outdoors and a spacious clubhouse, we hope to offer opportunities to get out with
your horses in a safe environment. If you would like a printed copy of the calendar mailed to you, please reply to this
email and we will drop one in the mail. Keep checking our Facebook page as we will be adding events and posting flyers
as they become available. 

2020 Work Horse Award Winners!  
We are pleased to announce the winners of the 2020 Work Horse Award - Joyce and Jay Martin! Usually announced at
the Christmas Party, the Bud Nation Work Horse Award is given to the member or members who go above and beyond in
supporting the club. 

Joyce serves as Treasurer and has been instrumental in the success of multiple events, including the AHCA Obstacle
Competitions and horse shows. She and Jay have put in countless hours volunteering at events and helping maintain the
club's facilities and grounds. They are avid trail riders and can be found participating and helping at the DCTR rides. We
appreciate all their contributions and are pleased to award them the 2020 Work Horse Award. They will receive a trophy
and their names will be added to the plaque that is displayed in the Clubhouse. 

Membership Raffle Winner!
In lieu of the membership drive and drawing usually held at the Christmas Party, we asked people to renew by January 31
to be eligible for a free membership. Drumroll please - the winner of the Free 2021 Membership is ..... Diane and John
Harkness! Congratulations, John and Diane!!  

2021 Sponsorship Opportunities
Businesses and individuals who wish to support DCTR have some new opportunities for 2021! We're offering four
sponsorship levels from $100 - $500+. Businesses will be recognized with banners displayed at the DCTR arena during
club events (the higher the sponsorship level, the bigger the banner), as well as listings on the DCTR website and
Facebook page. Sponsorships are for one calendar year and are tax-deductible. Individual sponsors will be recognized
with signage in the Clubhouse and on our website and Facebook page. See the attached Sponsorship form if you would
like to be a sponsor or know a business that would benefit from exposure to DCT's 100-plus members and 1,000-plus
Facebook followers! 

We are also looking for donations for the DCTR Fundraiser Trail Ride Auction scheduled for September 24-26. Contact
Rachael Eve at 913-709-1671 or scrappineve@gmail.com if you have items to donate or if you would be willing to
approach local businesses for auction donations. 

Spring Vaccination and Coggins Day March 20 2021 10:00-3:00 (Rain Date April 10)   
Dr Jason Miles, DVM, and Stone Horse Veterinary Services has teamed up with Douglas County Trail Riders to offer core
and risk-based vaccinations and Coggins testing at DCTR. See the attached flyer for more details and prices. The
deadline to reserve your space is March 18. Please contact Dendria Mclaughlin at 303-478-0966 or dendria@dctr.org. 

Cleaning out your tack room? Many of us are taking advantage of the down time to sort through our tack and show
clothing. DCTR is offering multiple opportunities to turn your extras into cash or a donation to DCTR. DCTR will be
holding its own Tack Sale, and we are offering tack sale booths to others, at the DCTR Spring and Fall Fun Shows. Save
your stuff and look for more info on our Facebook page Events section.  

********************************************************************
Kansas Horse Council News (Sponsored Content)
The Kansas Horse Council has many fun opportunities going on, including

Coloring Contest for kids - deadline for entry is February 15
Equifest March 5-7 in Salina, with a Barrel Racing Clinic on March 4 and lots of great clinicians, speakers,
demonstrations and great SHOPPING! Volunteers receive free entry so sign up to help and attend for FREE!
The KHC Horsemanship Rewards Program is back for 2021, where you earn prizes simply for spending time
with your horse or other equine activities. Eligible activities include ground work, grooming, trail, recreational riding,

mailto:scrappineve@gmail.com
mailto:dendria@dctr.org
https://kansashorsecouncil.com/khc-kids-coloring-contest
https://www.equifestofks.com/
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/70a0d4aa8a723a31-equifest1
https://kansashorsecouncil.com/horsemanship-rewards
https://kansashorsecouncil.com/horsemanship-rewards


schooling, lessons, competing, driving, training, exercising and other horse care. Earn points by volunteering at a
therapeutic riding program or an equine rescue or attending KHC events. 

*******************************************************************
WHEW! I think that's it for now. We look forward to seeing you at future events and interacting with you on Facebook. Visit
our page often for updates, and Like and Share our posts and events so more people see our info. 

Stay warm, stay safe, stay healthy! 
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